
For requests for further information
Contact  Katie Small
Tel:       01270 686465
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 20th June, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2019

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda

4. Public Speaking/Open Session  

mailto:katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.

5. Apologies for Absence  

6. Child and Young Person's Story  

To receive a case study on cared for children and care leavers

7. High Needs Funding  (Pages 7 - 28)

To give consideration to a report on High Needs Funding

8. Cheshire East Early Help Strategy 2019-2022  (Pages 29 - 56)

To give consideration to the Early Help Strategy 2019-2022

9. Children and Young People's Plan  (Pages 57 - 68)

To give consideration to the Children and Young People’s Plan

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 69 - 82)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

11. Work Programme  (Pages 83 - 90)

To give consideration to the work programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 25th March, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Beanland, L Durham, D Flude, O Hunter, L Jeuda, G Merry, 
M Warren and M J  Weatherill

58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Deakin and M Grant.

59 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2019.

RESOLVED

1. That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

2. That the reasons for children being missing from education be circulated 
to the Committee. 

60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

61 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.

62 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak

63 CHILD AND YOUNG PERSON'S STORY 

A case study was outlined to the Committee about a boy who had moved in with 
his grandparents. He suffered from neglect,  anxiety, struggled to form 
attachments and was violent at school. As a result, he was excluded from school 
and referred to Corners
[...]
Projects
 Funding and Timescales

RESOLVED

That the presentation be received



67 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received.

68 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that the meeting 
scheduled to be held on 24 June 2019 be moved to 20 June 2019.

As this was the last meeting of the 2018/19 municipal year, the Chairman 
thanked the Committee for its hard work during the year. The Committee also 
thanked the Chairman for all her hard work during her time as Chairman.

RESOLVED

That the meeting scheduled to be held on 24 June 2019 be moved to 20 June 
2019.

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 4.15 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)





OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting: 20 June 2019

Report Title: High Needs Funding for Special Educational Needs and 
Disability (SEND)

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Dorothy Flude, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families 

Senior Officer: Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People and 
Director of Children’s Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides an update on the progress of the School Forum’s High 
Needs Formula Working Group (HNFWG) to enable overview and scrutiny 
on to the next stage of planned work, which includes further development of 
the new model for allocating High Needs top-up funding, along with 
conducting a pilot study and public consultation.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. Members of Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee are 
asked to:

2.1.1. Note the progress of the group to date. 

2.1.2. Provide feedback on the proposed future activities, timeline, 
implementation methods and consultation. 

2.1.3. Provide feedback on the intended next steps as follows: 

 Developing a proposed matrix and banding system for mainstream 
schools based on the model developed by Essex County Council

 Carrying out open consultation on proposed changes to the High 
Needs Funding Model used in Cheshire East

 Carrying out a pilot exercise using the new proposed matrix and 
banding system with a small number of mainstream schools 



OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. It was previously established that the current system for allocating High 
Needs (Element 3) top-up funding in Cheshire East is opaque, subjective 
and too closely to linked to ‘hours’ of support (which has resulted in funding 
allocations being viewed as insufficiently flexible). Issues were also raised 
regarding the current system’s sufficiency of funding and its ability to 
adequately address exceptionality. 

3.2. In addition, there are also considerable expenditure pressures on the High 
Needs block of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), which need to be 
considered.

3.3. As a result of the above, the March 2019 report of The Children and 
Families Overview and Scrunity Committee SEND Reforms Task and 
Finish Group provided a clear recommendation to the Schools Forum to 
review the distribution and methodology of funding, and stated that a 
banding system should be considered. 

3.4. Work has been undertaken to look at the development and implementation 
of an improved model for the allocation of High Needs top-up funding for 
children and young people with SEND in Cheshire East based on the 
following principles:

 Transparency
 Objectivity
 Sufficiency and ability to address exceptionality 
 Flexibility
 Acknowledgement of increasing demand and costs

3.5. To aid transparency and consistency of decision making, it is also crucial 
that any funding model used in Cheshire East aligns with other documents, 
systems and processes used to identify and assess children and young 
people with SEND, including the Cheshire East Toolkit for SEND.

3.6. Links to the Cheshire East Toolkit for SEND

3.6.1. The Cheshire East Toolkit for SEND was l
[...]
found a consistent negative relationship between 
the amount of TA support received and the progress made by pupils in 
mainstream primary and secondary schools in maths, English and 
science. 

3.6.6. The current methodology of expressing top-up funding associated with 
EHC Plans in terms of ‘hours’ of support incorrectly suggests that 
support must be provided exclusively by individual TA support, and can 
lead to tensions. The Graduated Approach tables within our Toolkit 
include a range of flexible strategies to support children and young 
people with different types and levels of need which are not centred 
solely on individual TA support. Any new funding model should 
therefore support implementation of these strategies, allow flexibility in 
how support is arranged and not be expressed in terms of ‘hours’ of 
support.

3.7. Preferred option for further development

3.7.1. Following research into a number of models currently in place across 
the country, the HNFWG favours the development of a model based on 
the matrix model introduced by Essex County Council from September 
2017. This model provides top-up funding in financial amounts in line 
with a number of bands, as opposed to a value in hours. In addition, 
the model utilises a ‘needs-led’ approach in which the appropriate 
financial band is determined for each individual child or young person 
through the completion of a Banding Descriptors ‘matrix’ with 



OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE

descriptions of different types and levels of SEN. The matrix structure 
therefore mirrors the structure of the Cheshire East Toolkit for SEND. 
Implementing a similar model in Cheshire East would allow for the 
development of a funding model that can be aligned with our existing 
identification and support mechanisms.

3.7.2. The Banding Descriptors Matrix developed by Essex County Council is 
available in Appendix 2, along with accompanying guidance 
documents.

3.7.3. The Banding Descriptors Matrix used by Essex County Council
[...]
o 
be determined through detailed modelling at a school level. As the new 
model is fundamentally different to our current ‘hour’ based model, it 
has not been possible to carry out an accurate financial impact 
modelling exercise. It is therefore proposed that a feasibility pilot is 
undertaken in a small number of mainstream schools (approx. 12 
schools) with different demographics in order to determine impact, 
guarantee feasibility and determine appropriate banding values before 
a new model is implemented across all mainstream schools using a 
phased implementation process. 

3.8.5. The method and timing of phased implementation for all schools would 
be agreed as part of the consultation on the proposed changes and 
new model. Implementation could potentially involve moving pupils in 
certain year groups to the new model and/or may utilise the EHC Plan 
annual review process. Feedback on implementation will be sought 
and gathered during the open consultation.

3.8.6. Any year on year protection for settings may also need to be 
considered.

3.9. Other factors for consideration

3.9.1. The proposed model will require a cultural shift and will not necessarily 
give schools additional funding but will give them greater flexibility in 
how they use the funding. It will support inclusive schools as those with 
more SEN pupils will have greater flexibility.

3.9.2. The model will have a greater link to the needs of children and young 
people and further support the embedding of the Toolkit for SEND.

3.9.3. It will require advice givers to be more specific, and therefore will 
require understanding from a wider audience on the impact that advice 
will have on funding.

3.9.4. There would need to be a maximum amount of top-up and well 
established controls and moderation processes to ensure funding 
remained within overall budget and that decision making remained 
consistent, equitable and transparent.

3.9.5. A separate arrangement will need to be considered for Resource 
Provision and Special Schools.



OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE

3.9.6. Consideration will also be given to the introduction of separate one-off 
top-up funding for equipment. Further research is needed on this, 
including an audit to assess current equipment costs incurred by 
schools.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Research into Banding Systems Used by Other Local Authorities

4.1.1. The high needs funding arrangements in other local authorities have 
been researched. Several different local authorities have been 
considered where a banding system is used, including:

 Blackburn with Darwen
 Cheshire West and Chester
 East Riding of Yorkshire
 Essex
 Trafford 
 Warrington

5. Implications of the Recommendations

5.1. Legal Implications

5.1.1. To be established. Extensive consultation is scheduled to take place 
on the proposed changes. 

5.2. Finance Implications

5.2.1. The Council receives £35.7m of High Needs DSG funding. This is 
under pressure from the rising numbers and costs of children with 
SEND, in particular those being sent to independent provision. It is 
therefore necessary to establish a funding system that is sustainable 
and allows maximum use to be made of funding. Controls and 
moderation processes will be established for the new model in order to 
manage spend. 

5.2.2. The introduction of the new system will require additional resource to 
implement and potentially run two funding systems in parallel during 
the implementation phase – which is to be established. 

5.3. Policy Implications

5.3.1. Under the new model, schools will still receive top-up funding for 
children and young people with an EHC Plan. Adoption of the new 
model will alter how funding requirements are determined, but aims to 
do so in line with the child or young person’s individual need. 



OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE
7

5.4. Equality Implications

5.4.1. An Equality Impact Assessment will be completed as part of the next 
phase of this work, alongside the development of a prop
[...]
 changes to SEN funding 
and the Council’s Research and Consultation team has been notified of this 
project. The recommended duration for this process is 12 weeks. 

7.2. Extensive consultation will be carried out on the principles of the proposed 
new funding model, along with how any new model should be implemented. 

7.3. We aim to involve all interested stakeholders in consultation on a proposed 
new funding model, and therefore plan to carry out consultation both online 
and through a series of consultation events. Targeted events will be held 
for: internal LA staff; parent carers of children and young people with 
SEND; Headteachers, governors and SENCOs from Cheshire East 
mainstream schools and other interested groups from across the SEND 
Partnership (such as health professionals). Consultation events are 
included within the planned timeline of activities provided in Appendix 3 of 
this report. 

8. Access to Information

8.1. Supporting documents and information are included in the Appendices. 

9. Contact Information

9.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Jacky Forster

Job Title: Director of Education and 14 -19 Skills

Email: Jacky.Forster@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:Jacky.Forster@cheshireeast.gov.uk


OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE
9

Appendix 1 - The Cheshire East Continuum of Need for SEND



OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE

Appendix 2 - Essex Banding Descriptors Matrix

[Please refer to accompanying files sent with report]

Appendix 3 - Proposed timeline and activities for the development of a new 
High Needs Funding Model

April – August 2019
Prepare CE matrix document with 
schools and education/health/care 
professionals 

May – August 2019 Prepare and carry out audit of current 
equipment costs

May 2019 Prepare consultation documents

May 2019 Plan consultation events (room 
bookings/invites/refreshments)

Early June 2019 Portfolio holder briefing meeting
Early June 2019 Consultation event with LA staff

Late
[...]
rs  24 
 



 

OFFICIAL 
3 

Background and Introduction 
 

We are pleased to present the Cheshire East Early Help Strategy 

for 2019- 22. Cheshire East Partners have given their commitment 

to completely refresh and re-energise our approach to maximising 

the potential of this multi-agency strategy. 

 

 

 

Our 2019-21 Children and Young People’s Plan sets out a joint 

commitment that TOGETHER we will make Cheshire East a 

great place to be young. TOGETHER is our shared definition 

of co-production as it is inclusive to all. 

 

We have strong communities, excellent schools and good 

opportunities for work and training. We want every child and their 

family to get the help and support they need to succeed as early 

as possible. Early help can make the biggest difference when it is 

given before things go wrong and when people get the help they 

need from families, communities and the right professional 

support. 

 

The purpose of this strategy is to set out how partners who work 

with children, their families and carers will deliver services in a way 

which enables children to maximise their potential, are kept safe 

and where appropriate, prevents escalation of needs that require 

targeted or intensive interventions from statutory agencies.  
 

The strategy sets out the ambition of all the partners in Cheshire 

East to ‘get it right’ for children, their families and carers by 

providing support and early help that enables children to thrive 

within their family environment and improve their long term 

outcome and goals. We want to achieve a Brighter Future 

Together. 
 

Our principles as a partnership clearly sets out our commitment to 

work together when considering the needs of a family as a unit 

and to ensure that families receive a coordinated approach to their 



 

OFFICIAL 
4 

support, with a lead Person who will make sure that the needs, 

views and wishes of the children are fully understood and central 

to the support they receive. 

 

The strategy builds on the existing work already being undertaken 

in Cheshire East.   At the LSCB in December 2018 it was agreed 

that we would refocus on working at a locality level to tight, 

shared geographical boundaries. This will be the key direction of 

the future shaping of our services moving forward for the People 

Directorate, including commissioned 

services specifically our 0-19 Health 

Service and schools clustering model.  

Building upon the NHS Place based 

commissioning hubs for integrated care, we would like to mirror 

this structure for children and families services to ensure we have a 

much improved synergy and integrated operational model that 

can maximise available delivery space and potential for joint 

assessment, planning and team around the family working.  This 

refreshed refocus of our resources will enable us to mainstream 

our whole family working approach and offer us a sustainable 

delivery model as developed through the Family Focus Service 

Transformation Grant bringing services closer to those families 

who present the greatest challenge to the public sectors and VCS 

partners. 

 



 

OFFICIAL 
5 

1. Early Help in Cheshire East 
 

 

In Cheshire East we are committed to making a difference to the lives of 

children and young people. We want Cheshire East to be a great place 

to be young, where all children and young people thrive, and feel safe 

from harm. 
 

Early Help is: 
 

Intervening early and as soon as possible to tackle problems 

emerging for children, young people and their families, or with a 

population most at risk of developing problems.  Effective 

intervention is a process and may occur at any point in a child or 

young person’s life. 
 
Services offering early help are not just aimed at preventing abuse 

or neglect but at improving the life chances of children and young 

people as a whole this support can be around a wide range of 

issues, social and emotion
[...]
ung people in this joint 

plan.  

We believe that through working TOGETHER, our Children and 

Young People’s Trust, which is well represented by young people 

and all relevant agencies, can make Cheshire East a great place 

to be young for all children and young people. 
May 2019 

 

Our Vision and Ambition  
 

TOGETHER We will make Cheshire East a great place to be 

young. 

 

This plan has been put TOGETHER with young people from 

Cheshire East in an easy read format. 

 

The plan builds on the success of our 2015-18 plan to take us on 

the next steps to achieving our joint ambition to make Cheshire 

East a great place to be young. Together we want the following 6 

outcomes for children and young people: 
 

1. Children and young people we care for are happy and 

given every opportunity to achieve their full potential. 

2. Children and young people feel and are safe.  

3. Children and young people are happy and experience 

good mental health and wellbeing.  

4. Children and young people are healthy and make 

positive choices.  

5. Children and young people leave school with the best 

skills and qualifications they can achieve and the life 

skills they need to thrive into adulthood. 

6. Children, young people and young adults with additional 

needs have better chances in life. 

  



 

OFFICIAL 
3 | P a g e  

Who are we? 
 

The Cheshire East Children and Young People’s Trust 
(CYPT) is a group of people who provide services for 
children, young people and families. We work with other 
groups, such as the Health and Wellbeing Board, the 
Safeguarding Children Partnership and the 0-25 Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities Partnership to make 
the lives of children and young people better. 
 

Jargon buster 
 

Although we have tried to make this plan simple, there are 
some words that might need explaining. 
 

Jargon Meaning 

Autism 
spectrum 
disorder 

A developmental disorder where there 
are mild to severe difficulties in area
[...]
ation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 18/19-69 
Acquisition of 
the Willows, 
Macclesfield

In accordance with 
Chapter 2, Part 6, 
Paragraph 52 of the 
constitution of Cheshire 
East Borough Council 
dated 12th February 2019:

To approve the acquisition 
of the property known as 
The Willows, Macclesfield, 
Cheshire SK11 8LF and to 
instruct the Council’s Legal 
Officers to proceed to legal 
completion of the purchase 
and any related legal 
documentation on terms 
and conditions to be 
determined by the Assets 
Manager and the Director 
of Governance and 
Compliance.

Executive Director 
Place

Not before 
19th Jun 2019

Fully exempt 
under para 3

CE 18/19-52 
Cheshire East 
Economic 
Strategy

To approve the draft 
economic strategy for 
public consultation. The 
outcome of the 
consultation will be 
reported to Cabinet in due 
course.

Cabinet 9 Jul 2019 N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 18/19-53 
Site Allocations 
and 
Development 
Policies 
Document - 
Public 
Consultation

To seek approval to 
publish a Publication Draft 
of the Cheshire East Site 
Allocations and 
Development Policies 
Document, along with its 
supporting evidence, for a 
further six weeks’ public 
consultation.

Cabinet 9 Jul 2019 Jeremy Owens N/A

CE 18/19-55 
Sandbach 
School - 
Authority to 
Enter into a 
Grant 
Agreement

To seek approval to 
delegate authority to the 
Executive Director People 
to authorise the entering 
into of a grant agreement 
to facilitate the creation of 
additional pupil places at 
Sandbach School.

Cabinet 9 Jul 2019 Jacky Forster, 
Director of 
Education and 
14-19 Skills

N/A

CE 18/19-56 
Proposed 
Expansion of 
Park Lane 
School, 
Macclesfield

To approve the proposed 
expansion of Park Lane 
School, Macclesfield from 
82 places to 122 places for 
implementation in 
September 2020, having 
given due consideration to 
the response to the 
statutory proposal notice.

Cabinet 9 Jul 2019 Jacky Forster, 
Director of 
Education and 
14-19 Skills

N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 18/19-62 
Next Generation 
WAN Contract

To authorise the officers to 
take all necessary steps to 
enter into a contract with a 
new Wide Area Network 
supplier for up to 10 years 
and maximum value of 
£25M. The current contract 
ends on 21st February 
2021.

Cabinet 9 Jul 2019 Gareth Pawlett, 
ICT Manager

N/A

CE 19/20-1 
A500 Dualling - 
CPO Powers to 
Acquire Land

To authorise the use of 
compulsory purchase 
powers to undertake the 
acquisition of land and 
new rights required for the 
construction of the 
scheme.

Cabinet 9 Jul 2019 Chris Hindle N/A

CE 19/20-2 
Middlewich 
Eastern Bypass 
- CPO Powers 
to Acquire Land

To authorise the use of 
compulsory purchase 
powers to undertake the 
acquisition of land and 
new rights required for the 
construction of the 
scheme.

Cabinet 9 Jul 2019 Chris Hindle N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-3 
Payment 
Services

To seek authority for 
officers to take all 
necessary actions to 
implement a contractual 
arrangement to facilitate 
the payment of Council 
invoices and local taxation. 
This will be enabled 
through access to cash 
payment services at post 
offices and local retail 
outlets.

Cabinet 9 Jul 2019 Paul Manning N/A

CE 18/19-44 
Local Transport 
Plan

Cheshire East Council as 
the Local Transport 
Authority has a duty to 
produce, and keep under 
review, a Local Transp
[...]
r

9. Contact Information

9.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Katie Small 

Job Title: Scrutiny Officer 

Email: Katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk





Work Programme Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 10.05.2019

OFFICIAL

Date: 20.6.19
Time: 1.30pm
Venue: Council 
Chamber Crewe

Date: 23.9.19
Time: 1.30pm
Venue: 
Committee Suite, 
Westfields

Date: 25.11.19
Time: 1.30pm
Venue: 
Committee Suite, 
Westfields

Date: 27.1.20
Time: 1.30pm
Venue: 
Committee Suite, 
Westfields

Date: 23.3.20
Time: 1.30pm
Venue: 
Committee Suite, 
Westfields

The Committee considers a young persons story at the start of every meeting

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

High Needs Funding To scrutinise the new model for how 
high needs funding to schools is 
allocated.

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Pre decision 
scrutiny

A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

20.6.19

Children and Young 
People Plan

To give consideration to the Children 
and Young Peoples Plan

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Pre decision 
scrutiny

People live well 
and for longer

20.6.19

Early Help Strategy To scrutinise the strategy prior to 
consideration by cabinet

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Portfolio 
Holder

Pre decision 
scrutiny

People live well 
and for longer

20.6.19

Performance 
Scorecard

To scrutinise the performance 
scorecard

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee Performance 
monitoring

A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

23.9.19



Work Programme Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 10.05.2019

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Corporate Parenting 
Annual Report

To review the annual report for 
2017/18 

 Review outcomes
 Review revised strategy

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee Performance 
monitoring / 
committee 
report

A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

People live well 
and for longer

23.9.19

Annual Adoption 
Report

To consider the annual adoption 
report.

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Acting 
Executive 
Director of 
People

Performance 
monitoring / 
Committee 
report

A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

People live well 
and for longer

23.9.19

Emotional Health and 
Wellbeing -CAMHS

To scrutinise tier 3 and 4 of the service 
and monitor the success of the out of 
hours service.

Dr Matthew 
Howard
Consultant 
Child & 
Adolescent 
Psychiatrist
CAMHS CD 
South & East 
Cheshire

Children and 
Families

Committee Performance 
monitoring / 
ongoing review

People live well 
and for longer

25.11.19



Work Programme Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 10.05.2019

OFFICIAL

Briefing Notes 
 Supported childcare for 2/3 year olds 
 Multi Academy Trusts MATS - Update, including role of Cheshire East Council and how work together with partners and academisation 

of schools – June 2019
 Regulating children’s residential homes

Possible Future/ desirable items

 Domestic Abuse Commission– update on impact of new provision
 FACT 22 Update – June 2019
 Children not accessing full time education – spot light review July 2019
 Changes to NHS – impact on children’s services – November 2019
 Locality working – new ways of working – partners to be invited
 Overview of Lifelong learning 
 Children Missing from home
 family Focus and recovery plan
 Migrant Children
 Children’s Home Commission – planning officer to attend
 Redesign of early help services – further update.

Future meeting to be held at UTC, Crewe (to include a tour) – November 2019




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous meeting
	7 High Needs Funding
	Essex Banding Descriptors Matrix - A guide for settings
	Essex Banding Descriptors Matrix 20171
	Essex Banding Descriptors Matrix Explained

	8 Cheshire East Early Help Strategy 2019-2022
	9 Children and Young People's Plan
	10 Forward Plan
	11 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Children and Families (house style)




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Thursday, 20th June, 2019 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 
Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor P Butterill (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Barber, J Buckley, C Bulman, A Gage, S Handley, G Hayes, 
M Houston, A Moran and JP Findlow

Apologies

Councillors M Addison and M Beanland

1 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Dorothy Flude – Children and Families Portfolio 
Mark Palethorpe - Acting Executive Director of People
Ali Stathers Tracey - Director of Transformation programme
Vicky Howarth -  Project Manager
Jacky Forster - Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
Jacquie Sims -Director of Children's Social Care
Jamilia Tausif - Senior Commissioning Manager

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

6 CHILD AND YOUNG PERSON'S STORY 



A case study was outlined to the Committee about a girl whose parents 
had a history of drug misuse. The girl had been cared for by a close 
relative and had remained there for several years. That relationship had 
subsequently broken down leading to her ‘sofa surfing’ with other family 
members. For a short period of time the girl had been identified as being 
vulnerable to potential Child Sexual Exploitation and drug misuse and had 
consequently been placed into foster care. She had recently successfully 
been reunited with her mother and was again attending school with very 
little involvement of social workers and now had a much improved 
relationship with her mother.

7 HIGH NEEDS FUNDING 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
progress of the School Forum’s High Needs Formula Working Group 
(HNFWG). This included further development of the new model for 
allocating High Needs top-up funding, along with conducting a pilot 
study and public consultation.

The report was supplemented by a presentation given by Vicky Howarth 
on the Cheshire High Needs funding consultation June/July 2019.

RESOLVED 

(a) That the progress of the working group to date be noted and the 
following actions endorsed: 

 The development of a proposed matrix and banding 
system for mainstream schools based on the model 
developed by Essex County Council

 Open consultation on proposed changes to the High 
Needs Funding Model used in Cheshire East

 The carrying out of a pilot exercise using the new 
proposed matrix and banding system with a small number 
of mainstream schools;

(b) That the matter be brought back to this committee for an update 
report in March 2020. 

8 CHESHIRE EAST EARLY HELP STRATEGY 2019-2022 

Ali Stathers-Tracey presented a report on the Council’s early help strategy 
2019/22 which set out how partners who worked with children, their 
families and carers would deliver services to prevent escalation of needs 
that required targeted or intensive interventions from statutory agencies.



The Chairman welcomed the strategy and suggested it would assist 
committee members if officers could provide practical examples of the 
process to provide additional insight.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be received;

(b) That the matter be brought back to a future meeting and officers be 
requested to illustrate how the process operates in practice  by  
using a real  example of an anonymised young person going 
through the system. 

9 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 

The Committee considered the Children and Young Peoples Plan  which 
had been refreshed up to 2021. The plan was collaborative document 
produced by the Cheshire East Children and Young Peoples Trust which 
was a group of people who provided services for young people and 
families. The plan had built upon the success of the 2015/18 plan to 
achieve the next steps of achieving the joint ambition to make Cheshire 
East a great place to be young.

RESOLVED – 

That the report be received.

10 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee gave consideration was given to the areas of the forward 
plan which fell within the remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED – 

That the forward plan be received.

11 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED –

That, subject to items being added to review High needs funding in March 
2020 and the matter relating to Cheshire East Early Help Strategy to be 
brought back on a date to be determined, the work programme be noted. 



The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.15 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)


